share premium account of the Company immediately following
completion of the Issue be cancelled, and the amount of the share
premium account so cancelled be credited to a reserve.

Following the approval of the Court and the subsequent
registration of the Court order with the Registrar of Companies on
12 February 2019, the cancellation of the share premium account
became effective and the amount of £92,101,133 previously held in
the share premium account was transferred to a special
distributable reserve.

Substantial Interests

The Company was aware of the following substantial interests in
the voting rights of the Company as at 31  March 2019 and 31 May
2019, being the latest practicable date before publication of the
Annual Report.

   31 May 2019   31 March 2019
   Number   % of   Number   % of
   of Ordinary   Issued Share   of Ordinary   Issued Share
Shareholder   Shares   Capital   Shares   Capital

RIT Capital Partners   12,831,925   13.65   15,281,925   16.26

Canaccord Genuity   7,500,000   7.98   7,500,000   7.98
Wealth Management

South Yorkshire   6,000,000   6.38   6,000,000   6.38
Pensions Authority

Mr D Carter &   4,000,000   4.26   4,000,000   4.26
Mrs A Carter

Close Brothers   3,817,000   4.06   3,775,000   4.02
Asset Management

IPS Capital   3,733,439   3.97   3,733,439   3.97

Wellian Investment   3,300,000   3.51   2,952,001   3.14
Solutions

EFG Harris Allday   3,083,668   3.28   –   –

Smith & Williamson   3,071,597   3.27   3,065,367   3.26
Wealth Management

SVM Asset   2,920,000   3.11   2,920,000   3.11
Management

* Percentage shown as a percentage of 94,000,000 ordinary shares, being the
number of shares in issue at 31 March 2019 and to the date of this report.

Key management personnel of the Company’s subsidiary interests in
the shares of the Company as at 31 March 2019 are shown below:

Tim Levene   2,567,303   2.7%

Richard Matthews   575,000   0.6%

Beneficial Owners of Shares – Information Rights

Beneficial owners of shares who have been nominated by the
registered holder of those shares to receive information rights
under section 146 of the Companies Act 2006 are required to
direct all communications to the registered holder of their shares
rather than to the Company’s registrar or to the Company directly.

Global Greenhouse Gas Emissions for the period ended
31 March 2019

At the date of this report, the Group has a staff of five individuals,
operating from small office premises. Accordingly, it  does not have
any significant greenhouse gas emissions to report from the